
Board of Education
1011 Union Street, #940

Oakland, CA  94607
(510) 879-1944

boe@ousd.org E-Mail
http://www.ousd.org

Oakland Unified School District

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-2525 Name: Amendment No. 1, Expanded Learning Programs
After School Program Master Contract 2022-2025 -
Bay Area Community Resources - Community
Schools and Student Services Department

Status:Type: Agreement or Contract Passed

File created: In control:10/31/2023 Chief Academic Officer

On agenda: Final action:11/16/2023 11/16/2023

Enactment date: 11/16/2023 23-2045Enactment #:

Title: Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Expanded Learning Programs After School
Program Master Contract 2022-2025 by and between District and Bay Area Community Resources,
San Rafael, CA, for the latter to begin serving as after school lead agency for program coordination,
academic intervention, homework support, student supervision, and a variety of enrichment activities
for grades 6-8 at Greenleaf Elementary School for the remainder of the Expanded Learning Programs
After School Program Master Contract 2022-2025 term, as well as provide expanded services for the
after school programs at Elmhurst United Middle School, Emerson Elementary School, Esperanza
Elementary School, Global Family Elementary School, Grass Valley Elementary School, Hillcrest
Elementary School, Hoover Elementary School, Life Academy, Lockwood STEAM Academy, Madison
Park Academy Primary, Madison Park Academy Secondary, Markham Elementary School, Martin
Luther King, Jr. Elementary School, Oakland Academy of Knowledge, Oakland Technical High School,
Rudsdale Continuation School, Sankofa Academy, and Emiliano Zapata Street Academy, in an
additional amount of $4,824,860.40, increasing the not-to-exceed amount of the Master Contract from
$31,673,629.70 to $36,498,490.10, via the Community Schools and Student Services Department, for
the period July 1, 2022 through July 31, 2025.  All other terms and conditions of the Master Contract
remain in full force and effect.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 23-2525 Amendment No. 1, Expanded Learning Programs After School Program Master Contract
2022-2025 - Bay Area Community Resources - Community Schools and Student Services
Department

Contact: martha.pena@ousd.org

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Adopted on the General Consent ReportBoard of Education11/16/2023 1 Pass

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Expanded Learning Programs After School Program
Master Contract 2022-2025 by and between District and Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, for
the latter to begin serving as after school lead agency for program coordination, academic intervention,
homework support, student supervision, and a variety of enrichment activities for grades 6-8 at Greenleaf
Elementary School for the remainder of the Expanded Learning Programs After School Program Master
Contract 2022-2025 term, as well as provide expanded services for the after school programs at Elmhurst
United Middle School, Emerson Elementary School, Esperanza Elementary School, Global Family Elementary
School, Grass Valley Elementary School, Hillcrest Elementary School, Hoover Elementary School, Life
Academy, Lockwood STEAM Academy, Madison Park Academy Primary, Madison Park Academy Secondary,
Markham Elementary School, Martin Luther King, Jr. Elementary School, Oakland Academy of Knowledge,
Oakland Technical High School, Rudsdale Continuation School, Sankofa Academy, and Emiliano Zapata Street

Oakland Unified School District Printed on 5/16/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-2525, Version: 1

Academy, in an additional amount of $4,824,860.40, increasing the not-to-exceed amount of the Master
Contract from $31,673,629.70 to $36,498,490.10, via the Community Schools and Student Services
Department, for the period July 1, 2022 through July 31, 2025.  All other terms and conditions of the Master
Contract remain in full force and effect.

Oakland Unified School District Printed on 5/16/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

